

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTIE LEE LITTLETON,
Petitioner,

v.

DR. MARK A. PRANGE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To The
Supreme Court of Texas**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALYSON DODI MEISELMAN

Counsel of Record

PHYLLIS RANDOLPH FRYE

ALYSON MEISELMAN, Attorney at Law

14400 Lake Winds Way

North Potomac, MD 20878-4309

(301) 424-9314

Attorneys for

Christie Lee Littleton

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
ARGUMENT AND REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. TEXAS VIOLATED THE FULL FAITH AND CREDIT CLAUSE OF ART. IV, § 1, IN VOIDING A TRANSSEXUAL’S CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED, PRIVATE AND INTIMATE MARITAL RELATIONSHIP, AS A MEMBER OF HER MEDICALLY ASSIGNED GENITAL SEX TO A PERSON OF THE OPPOSITE GENITAL SEX, WITHOUT A COMPELLING AND SUFFICIENT STATE INTEREST OR PROPER GOVERNMENTAL OBJECTIVE	6
II. THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF AMENDMENT XIV, APPLIES EQUALLY TO ALL WOMEN, INCLUDING THOSE WHO MEDICAL PROFESSIONALS IDENTIFY AS WOMEN, AT BIRTH OR LATER, AND TO THEIR HETEROSEXUAL MARRIAGES, REGARDLESS OF	

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
WHETHER THE PARTIES’ GENITALS WERE PRESENT AT BIRTH OR MEDICALLY FORMED	8
A. Conflicting State And Federal Decisions	11
B. Recent International Decisions	14
C. Equal Protection Includes All Women	16
D. Birth Record Amendments, Corrections and Prohibitions	17
E. Impact of this Case, Nationally	18
F. Defense of Marriage Act (DOMA) Issue	21
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX A	A 1
APPENDIX B	B 1
APPENDIX C	C 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Attorney-General v. Otahuhu Family Court</i> , 1 NZLR 603 (1995)	15
<i>B. v. B.</i> , 78 Misc.2d 112, 335 N.Y.S.2d 712 (1974)	8
<i>Benefit Determinations Involving Validity of Marriage of Transsexual Veterans</i> , VAOPGCPREC 15-90, 05-25-90 8-23 Marriage 7-2 Med. Treat-Repro. Function Vet. Aff. Op. Gen. Couns. Prec. 15-90, 1990 WL 605201 (D.V.A.)	13, 19
<i>Chicago & Alton R.R. v. Wiggins Ferry Co.</i> , 119 U.S. 615 (1887)	6
<i>Corbett v. Corbett</i> , 2 All E.R.1 33 (P. 1970)	14
<i>Darnell v. Lloyd</i> , 395 F. Supp. 1210 (D. Conn. 1975)	13
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	14
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	12, 14
<i>Fornhill v. Murray</i> , 1 Bland 479 (1828)	16
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	16
<i>Hirabayashi v United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	10
<i>In re Ladrach</i> , 32 Ohio Misc.2d 6, 513 N.E.2d 828 (Ohio Probate Court, 1987)	13
<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956)	9
<i>Kahn v. Kahn</i> , 801 F. Supp. 1237 (S.D.N.Y., 1992)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

CASES - Continued	Page
<i>Littleton v. Prange</i> , 9 S.W.3d 223 (Tex. App., 1999), rev. denied (Mar. 2, 2000), rehear. pet. rev. overruled (May 18, 2000)	1, 3, 6, 8, 10, 11, 20, 21, 22
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	9, 16
<i>M.T. v. J.T.</i> , 140 N.J.Super. 77, 355 A.2d 204 (1976)	13
Case C-13/94, <i>P. v S. and Cornwall County Council</i> , Judgment Of The Court, Court of Justice of the European Communities, April 30, 1996	15
<i>Richards v. U. S. Tennis Ass’n</i> , 93 Misc.2d 713, 400 N.Y.S.2d 267 (1977)	20, 21
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	16
<i>Secretary, Dept. of Social Security v. S.R.A.</i> (1993) 118 A.L.R. 467 (Fed. Ct. Gen. Div. Australia)	15
<i>U. S. v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	16
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	16
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
United States Constitution, Article IV, § 1	1, 6
United States Constitution, Amendment IX	2, 16
United States Constitution, Amendment XIV	2, 8, 16, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
Defense of Marriage Act, 28 U.S.C.A. §1738C (1996)	3, 12, 21
Ala. Code §22-9A-19 (1997)	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-326(a) (4) (West 1993)	17
Cal. Health & Safety Code §§103,430, 103,425 (West 1997)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS - Continued		Page
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 25-2-115(4) (1990)		17
D.C. Code Ann. § 6-217 (d) (1995)		17
Ga. Code Ann. § 31-10-23(e) (Harrison 1998)		17
10 Guam Gov't. Code § 3222 (1998)		17
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 338-7.7 (1993)		17
410 Ill Comp. Stat. Ann. § 535-17 (West 1997)		17
Iowa Code Ann. § 144.23.3 (1997)		17
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 213.121 (5) (1999)		12
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 400.100 (5)(b) (West 1999)		18
La. Rev. Stat. Ann §40:62 (West 1992)		17
Md. Health-Gen. I Code Ann., § 4-214 (Lexis 1995)		17
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 46 § 13 (West 1993)		17
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.2891 (1998)		17
Miss. Code Ann. 41-57-21 (1998)		17
Mo. Ann. Stat § 193.215(9) (West Supp. 1999)		18
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 24-14-25 (D) (Michie 1997)		18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 130A-118(b)(4) (1997)		18
Or Rev. Stat § 432.235 (4) (1997)		18
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-3-203(d) (1996)		18
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 2.005 (b) (West 1999)		18
Tex. Lab. Code Ann. § 21.402 – 21.403 (Vernon 1999)		10
Tex. Rev. Stat. Ann. Art. 9031 (Vernon 1999)		10
Utah Code Ann. § 26-2-11 (Supp. 1998)		18
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 69.15 (West 1990)		18
RULES AND REGULATIONS (Intentionally left Blank)		
MISCELLANEOUS		
AMA Code of Medical Ethics, Code of Medical Ethics, §§ 2.132, 2.135, 2.137, 5.08, and, 5.09 (1996-97)		10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

MISCELLANEOUS - Continued	Page
Dreger, Alice D., <i>Hermaphrodites and the Medical Invention of Sex</i> (1998)	20
Fausto-Sterling, Anne, <i>The Five Sexes: Why Male and Female are not Enough</i> , SCIENCES, Mar.-Apr. 1993	20
Greenberg, Julie A., <i>Defining Male and Female: Intersexuality And The Collision Between Law And Biology</i> , 41 ARIZ. L.REV. 265 (1999)	19
Greenberg, Julie A., <i>When Is A Man A Man, And When Is A Woman A Woman?</i> , FLA. L. REV. — (Sept. 2000)	17
Meyers, David W., <i>The Human Body and the Law</i> , (2d ed. 1990)	19
